

TABLE OF CHANGES – INSTRUCTIONS
Form I-907, Request for Premium Processing Service
OMB Number: 1615-0048
11/14/2022

Reason for Revision: FeeRule NPRM

Project Phase: OMBReview

Legend for Proposed Text:

- Black font = Current text
- **Red font** = Changes

Expires 11/30/2025

Edition Date 11/03/2022

Current Page Number and Section	Current Text	Proposed Text
<p>Page 1,</p> <p>What Is the Purpose of Form I-907?</p>	<p>[Page 1]</p> <p>What Is the Purpose of Form I-907?</p> <p>Use Form I-907 to request Premium Processing Service on certain petitions or applications where this service is available.</p>	<p>[Page 1]</p> <p>What Is the Purpose of Form I-907?</p> <p>Use Form I-907 to request Premium Processing Service on certain petitions or applications for which this service is available.</p>
<p>Page 1,</p> <p>When Should I Use Form I-907?</p>	<p>[Page 1]</p> <p>When Should I Use Form I-907?</p> <p>You should use Form I-907 to request Premium Processing Service for the petitions or applications where Premium Processing Service is available. Visit our website at www.uscis.gov/forms/how-do-i-use-premium-processing-service for details about which petitions or applications are available for this service.</p> <p>...</p> <p>Premium Processing Service guarantees that USCIS will take one of several possible actions (issue an approval notice, a denial notice, a notice of intent to deny, or a request for evidence) on the petition or application within a certain processing timeframe. The length of the processing timeframe is based on the classification or category requested. Refer to the table in the</p>	<p>[Page 1]</p> <p>When Should I Use Form I-907?</p> <p>You should use Form I-907 to request Premium Processing Service for the petitions or applications for which Premium Processing Service is available. Visit our website at www.uscis.gov/forms/how-do-i-use-premium-processing-service for details about which petitions or applications are available for this service.</p> <p>...</p> <p>Premium Processing Service guarantees that USCIS will take one of several possible actions (issue an approval notice, a denial notice, a notice of intent to deny, or a request for evidence) on the petition or application within a certain processing timeframe. The length of the processing timeframe is based on the classification or category requested. Refer to the table in the</p>

	<p>What Is the Filing Fee and Processing Time? section of these Instructions for the relevant premium processing timeframes. If we do not take action on the petition or application within the applicable processing timeframe, your Premium Processing Service fee will be refunded, but we will continue to process the case. However, we may retain the premium processing fee and not take action on the petition or application within the applicable processing timeframe if we open an investigation for fraud or misrepresentation relating to the benefit request.</p> <p>...</p>	<p>Which Forms are Designated for Premium Processing? section of these Instructions for the relevant premium processing timeframes. If we do not take action on the petition or application within the applicable processing timeframe, your Premium Processing Service fee will be refunded, but we will continue to process the case. However, we may retain the premium processing fee and not take action on the petition or application within the applicable processing timeframe if we open an investigation for fraud or misrepresentation relating to the benefit request.</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 1-3, General Instructions</p>	<p>[Page 1] General Instructions</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 2]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Filing Fee. Each request must be accompanied by the appropriate filing fee. (See the What Is the Filing Fee section of these Instructions.)</p> <p>...</p>	<p>[Page 1] General Instructions</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 2]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Filing Fee. See Form G-1055, available at www.uscis.gov/forms, for specific information about the fees applicable to this form.</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 4-5, What Is the Filing Fee and Processing Time?</p>	<p>[Page 4] What Is the Filing Fee and Processing Time?</p> <p>The following benefit requests are designated under the regulations for Premium Processing Service. Please be aware that you may only request premium processing for a benefit if USCIS has announced on its website that premium processing is available for that benefit. Your request for premium processing must also comply with any conditions that may apply. Therefore, you may not request premium processing for a benefit that is designated for premium processing under the regulations but not</p>	<p>[Page 4] Which Forms are Designated for Premium Processing?</p> <p>The following benefit requests are designated under the regulations for Premium Processing Service. Please be aware that you may only request premium processing for a benefit if USCIS has announced on its website that premium processing is available for that benefit. Your request for premium processing must also comply with any conditions that may apply. Therefore, you may not request premium processing for a benefit that is designated for premium processing under the regulations but not</p>

	<p>available for premium processing on the USCIS website. To determine if Premium Processing is available for your benefit request, please visit our website at www.uscis.gov/I-907 or call the USCIS Contact Center at 1-800-375-5283. For TTY (deaf or hard of hearing) call: 1-800-767-1833.</p> <p>[new]</p> <p>[Table 4 columns, 5 rows]</p> <p>Form; Classification or Category Designated for Premium Processing; Fee (when available); Processing Time (when available)</p> <p>Form I-129, Petition for Nonimmigrant Worker E-1, E-2, E-3, H-1B, H-3, L1 (including Blanket L-1), O, P, Q, or TN nonimmigrant classification H-2B or R nonimmigrant classification \$2,500 \$1,500 15 Days 15Days</p> <p>Form I-140, Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker EB-1 (E11, E12), EB-2 (E21 non-NIW), or EB-3 (E31, E32, EW3) immigrant classification \$2,500 \$2,500 15 Days 45 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p> <p>Form I-539, Application to Extend/Change Nonimmigrant Status E-1, E-2, E-3, F-1, F-2, H-4, J-1, J-2, L-2, M-1, M-2, O-3, P-4, or R-2 nonimmigrant classification \$1,750 30 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p> <p>Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization I-765 categories \$1,500 30 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p>	<p>available for premium processing on the USCIS website. To determine if Premium Processing is available for your benefit request, please visit our website at www.uscis.gov/I-907 or call the USCIS Contact Center at 1-800-375-5283. For TTY (deaf or hard of hearing) call: 1-800-767-1833.</p> <p>See Form, G-1055, available at www.uscis.gov/forms, for information about how to pay premium processing fees.</p> <p>[Table 3 columns, 5 rows]</p> <p>Form; Classification or Category Designated for Premium Processing; Processing Time (when available)</p> <p>Form I-129, Petition for Nonimmigrant Worker E-1, E-2, E-3, H-1B, H-3, L1 (including Blanket L-1), O, P, Q, or TN nonimmigrant classification H-2B or R nonimmigrant classification [delete] 15 Days 15Days</p> <p>Form I-140, Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker EB-1 (E11, E12), EB-2 (E21 non-NIW), or EB-3 (E31, E32, EW3) immigrant classification [delete] 15 Days 45 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p> <p>Form I-539, Application to Extend/Change Nonimmigrant Status E-1, E-2, E-3, F-1, F-2, H-4, J-1, J-2, L-2, M-1, M-2, O-3, P-4, or R-2 nonimmigrant classification [delete] 30 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p> <p>Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization I-765 categories [delete] 30 Days (after all prerequisites are met)</p>
--	--	--

	<p>The Premium Processing fee is in addition to all other applicable filing fees. Form I-907 may not be filed by a beneficiary or co-applicant of the primary form for which premium processing is being requested.</p> <p>You must pay for Premium Processing Service with a separate check or money order. (For example, one check or money order attached to the relating petition or application, and one check or money order attached to Form I-907).</p> <p>...</p>	<p>[delete]</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 6,</p> <p>Paperwork Reduction Act</p>	<p>[Page 6]</p> <p>Paperwork Reduction Act</p> <p>An agency may not conduct or sponsor an information collection, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information, unless it displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number. The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated at 35 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, gathering the required documentation and information, completing the request, preparing statements, attaching necessary documentation, and submitting the request. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Regulatory Coordination Division, Office of Policy and Strategy, 5900 Capital Gateway Drive, Mail Stop #2140, Camp Springs, MD 20588-0009; OMB No. 1615-0048. Do not mail your completed Form I-907 to this address.</p>	<p>[Page 6]</p> <p>Paperwork Reduction Act</p> <p>An agency may not conduct or sponsor an information collection, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information, unless it displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number. The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated at 0.397 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, gathering the required documentation and information, completing the request, preparing statements, attaching necessary documentation, and submitting the request. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Regulatory Coordination Division, Office of Policy and Strategy, 5900 Capital Gateway Drive, Mail Stop #2140, Camp Springs, MD 20588-0009; OMB No. 1615-0048. Do not mail your completed Form I-907 to this address.</p>